

No. 10-56529

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PALOMAR MEDICAL CENTER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of Health and Human Services,
Defendant-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

APPELLEE'S OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

STUART F. DELERY
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

LAURA E. DUFFY
United States Attorney

ANTHONY J. STEINMEYER
(202) 514-3388
CHRISTINE N. KOHL
(202) 514-4027
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Appellate Staff
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Panel's References To The RAC Program Are Appropriate.....	9
II. The Panel Correctly Held That Federal Courts Lack Jurisdiction Under the Medicare Statute To Review Contractors' Compliance With The Good Cause Standard For Reopening.....	12
III. HHS Has Not Unlawfully Subdelegated Unreviewable Authority To Medicare Contractors	15
IV. The Court Should Disregard <i>Amici's</i> Various Other Complaints.....	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	11
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	13, 14
<i>Matlock v. Sullivan</i> , 908 F.2d 492 (9th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Schweiker v. McClure</i> , 456 U.S. 188 (1982)	3
<i>Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 525 U.S. 449 (1999)	4, 13, 14
 Statutes:	
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066	6, 11
42 U.S.C. § 405(g)	2, 4, 8, 12, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 405(h)	2, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)(1)(A)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(a)(1)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(1)(A)	2, 4, 8, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(1)(G)	4, 8, 13, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(h)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(h)(1)	19
 Regulations:	
42 C.F.R. § 405.350(c)	18
42 C.F.R. § 405.926(l)	5, 9, 11, 13, 14, 16
42 C.F.R. § 405.940	4
42 C.F.R. § 405.960	4
42 C.F.R. § 405.980(a)	5
42 C.F.R. § 405.980(a)(1)(i)	4, 9
42 C.F.R. § 405.980(a)(2)-(5)	9

42 C.F.R. § 405.980(a)(5)..... 5, 9, 11, 13, 16
 42 C.F.R. § 405.980(b)5, 9
 42 C.F.R. § 405.980(b)(2).....5
 42 C.F.R. § 405.980(b)(3).....18
 42 C.F.R. § 405.980(c).....5
 42 C.F.R. § 405.984(f)5
 42 C.F.R. § 405.9865
 42 C.F.R. § 405.986(a).....5
 42 C.F.R. § 405.10004
 42 C.F.R. § 405.11304
 42 C.F.R. § 482.24(b)(1).....18

67 Fed. Reg. 69,312 (Nov. 15, 2002)4, 5
 70 Fed. Reg. 11,420 (Mar. 8, 2005)..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 17
 74 Fed. Reg. 65,296 (Dec. 9, 2009).....17

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)1
 Cir. R. 35-1.....1

Miscellaneous:

GAO-10-143, *Medicare Recovery Audit Contracting*
 (March 2010), <http://www.gao.gov/assets/310/302559.pdf>19

GAO-10-864T, *Medicare Recovery Audit Contracting*
 (July 2010), <http://www.gao.gov/assets/130/124986.pdf>19

Medicare Manual, Pub. 100-01, ch. 7,
<http://www.cms.hhs.gov/manuals/downloads/ge101c07.pdf> 18-19

Statement of Work for the Recovery Audit Program (2011),
[http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/
 Monitoring-Programs/Recovery-Audit-Program/Downloads/
 090111RACFinSOW.pdf](http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Recovery-Audit-Program/Downloads/090111RACFinSOW.pdf).....18
